
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01432 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 7 March 2011 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has declared a 
prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, but only in 
circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In such 
circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting and on 
the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these circumstances must 
leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 
 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor TM James 
Vice-Chairman Councillor KG Grumbley 
  

Councillor PL Bettington  
Councillor BA Durkin  
Councillor DW Greenow  
Councillor KS Guthrie  
Councillor MAF Hubbard  
Councillor B Hunt  
Councillor SJ Robertson  
Councillor RH Smith  
Councillor AP Taylor  
  

 
Mrs Gillian Churchill HALC 
Mrs. J. Evans National Farmers Union 
Mr Gary Woodman Hereford and Worcester Chamber of 

Commerce 
 
 

  Non Voting 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  7 MARCH 2011 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2011.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. BUDGET MONITORING 2010/11   5 - 12  
   
 To advise the Committee of the revenue forecast outturn position for 

Community Services for the nine months to 31st  December 2010 and the 
progress of the 2010/11 Capital Programme which falls within the portfolio 
for Community Services. 

 

   
7. PERFORMANCE OUT-TURN TO END OF DECEMBER 2010   13 - 24  
   
 To provide a report on the outturns for key national performance indicator 

targets and other performance management information for the Sustainable 
Communities Directorate for the period to December 2011. 

 

   
8. ACTION PLAN MONITORING: SCRUTINY REVIEWS OF TOURISM WITH 

SPECIFIC REFERENCE TO TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRES, THE 
HEREFORDSHIRE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2005 - 2025 
AND THE SUPPORT FOR VOLUNTEERING IN HEREFORDSHIRE   

25 - 46  

   
 To update the Committee on the progress of Actions Plans relating to the 

Scrutiny Review of Herefordshire Economic Development Strategy 2005 – 
2025, the Review of Tourism with Specific Reference to Tourist Information 
Centres and the Review of Support for Volunteering in Herefordshire. 

 

   
9. HEREFORD FUTURES - UPDATE     
   
 To receive a verbal report on progress on the Hereford Futures Projects.  
   
10. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   47 - 50  
   
 To receive the Committee’s Work Programme.  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Children’s Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  An Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
scrutinises corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these 
Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 
•  Help in developing Council policy 
 
• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 

before and after decisions are taken 
 
• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 

by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 
 
• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 

C
[...]
e from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 
Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Friday 11 February 2011 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor TM James (Chairman) 
Councillor KG Grumbley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PL Bettington, BA Durkin, PJ Edwards, KS Guthrie, G Lucas, 

SJ Robertson, RH Smith and AP Taylor 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen and AT Oliver 
  
  
55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors MAF Hubbard, B Hunt and D W Greenow 
 

56. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor PJ Edwards substituted for Councillor B Hunt and Councillor G Lucas for 
Councillor DW Greenow. 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Name Item Interest 
Cllr RH Smith 6 - Safer Herefordshire Scrutiny 

Review Group Annual Report 2010 
 

7 - Future Developments of the 
Safer Herefordshire Partnership 

Council appointed Member of the 
West Mercia Police Authority. 

 
58. MINUTES   

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes for the meeting held on 13 January 2011 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

59. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
Mr J Faulkner submitted a written request that, in the light of the findings of the Committee’s 
Review of the Strategic Direction of the Edgar Street Grid Project, which noted that funding 
for a new library was no longer possible, the Committee should consider the future of the 
library programme within the County. 
 
The Sustainable Communities Director said that new ways of delivering library services were 
being considered in conjunction with Shropshire under the modern libraries programme, and 
the report from this review would be available shortly. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the matter should be added to the Committee’s Work Programme 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

60. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTION OF THE EDGAR STREET 
GRID PROJECT   
 
The Committee received a report on the findings arising from the Scrutiny Review of the 
Strategic Direction of the Edgar Street Grid Project. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

THAT  
 

(a)  the findings of the Scrutiny Review on the Strategic Direction of 
the Edgar Street Grid be agreed and the findings be forwarded to 
the Cabinet Member. 

 

(b)  subject to the Review being approved, the Executive’s response 
to the Review including an action plan should be reported to the 
first available m
[...]
nt. A recovery and abstinence model 
was being developed in the County, which would focus on planned discharges from the 
service.  Substance misuse commissioning would move towards an outcome based 
approach. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• In reply to a question from a Member, the Partnership Manager said that 
community resilience was a term which was used to address quality of life and 
anti social behaviour issues within communities.  This was an area that the 
Partnership would focus on. 

 
• A Member applauded the priorities laid out in paragraph seventeen of the report, 

but expressed concern over the impact of the viability of the Partnership in the 
light of the Comprehensive Spending Review cuts, as stated in paragraph five. 

 
• A Member said that the Committee should be aware that with the abolition of 

Police Authorities, an executive of 17 members which included elected Members, 
would be replaced by one executive officer who would be supported by a panel 
with have oversight of the strategy of the Commissioner.  This individual would 
be expected to have oversight of the West Mercia region; Herefordshire, 
Shropshire , Worcestershire and Telford and Wrekin. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

63. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme.  Following the suggestion from a Member, it 
was agreed that a Review of the policies and procedures used to preserve historic 
buildings should be included in the Programme. 
 
Resolved:  That, subject to the addition above addition, the work programme be 
approved and reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The meeting ended at 10.55 am CHAIRMAN 

4



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Cathy Stokes, Principal Accountant (Sustainable 
Communities & Public Health) or Shirley Coultas, Community Services Accountant (Tel: 01432 261849) 

  

MEETING: COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
[...]
fety 

       £49k for Economic Development 

       £1k  for Community Regeneration. 

• An increase of £33k, being a transfer of budget from reserves to address the effects of the 
economic downturn. 

• The summary position is set out in the table below and included in full in Appendix 1. 

2010/11 Annual 
Budget 

Projected 
Outturn 

Under/(Over) 
spend 

Service Area £000 £000 £000 

Parks, Countryside and Leisure 3,148 3,148 0 
Communities 1,005 1,005 0 
Economy and Culture 5,445 5,474 (29) 

Directorate Management and Support 
 

461 
 

461 
 

0 

Savings 103 0 103 

Community Services Total 10,162 10,088 74 

 
Parks and Countryside and Leisure 

3 There have been no major changes since the last committee report and the service 
continues to come in within budget. 

Communities 

4 Following the reduction in the area based grant confirmed in October, Safer Herefordshire 
has confirmed that it still expects to deliver within budget this year.  All other services within 
this area expect to spend within budget.  

Economy and culture 

6



 
 

5 Economic Development is expected to overspend due to an anticipated contribution to the 
newly formed Local Enterprise Partnership, between Shropshire, Telford and Herefordshire 
Services of up to £20k. Library services are forecasting £9k overspend, but it is hoped that 
this may be eliminated before the financial year end following further reviews within the 
service. 

Directorate Management and Support 

6 Vacancy savings of £48k previously reported to the last committee have now formed part of 
the savings identified for the Sustainable Communities Directorate, The service now expects 
to spend on budget.        . 

Capital Budget 2010/11 

7 The Capital budgets for Community Services for 2010/11 are shown in appendix 2, on an 
individual scheme basis with funding arrangements indicated in overall terms.  The total of 
the Capital Programme has decreased to £9,567k from £13,845k, being the budget figure 
reported at 31st December 2010 and the relevant virements have been completed.  This is a 
net decrease of £4,278k and relates to: 

• The golf driving range capital scheme at Hereford leisure centre, which is a spend to 
save scheme fully funded by Halo, will not be completed this year resulting in £347k 
slippage into 2011-12. 

• The forecast on Grange Court has slipped by £500k following cash flow revisions post 
scheme sign off. 

• Since the December forecasts, as a result of a scheme redesign, Ross Library has now 
reduced the budget for 2010/11 by £592k.   

• Ledbury Library continues to be under review and the budget for 2010/11 year has been 
reduced by £2,239k to £100k pending a decision on the site of the Library. The remaining 
budget will be transferred to 2012-13. 

• A reduction on the Livestock Market budget following the transfer of £600k to the portfolio 
monitored by Environment Scrutiny, for the off site highway improvements associated 
with the new Livestock Market, funded by Growth Bid Capital Grant. 

 
Financial Implications 

8 These are contained in the body of the report. 

Legal Implications 

9 None. 

Risk Management 

10 The risks are set out in the body of the report. 

Appendices 

11 Appendix 1 – Summary Community Services Revenue Budget 2010/11 

7



 
 

12 Appendix 2 – Summary Community Services Capital Programme Budget 2010/11 

Background Papers 

• None Identified. 

8



Appendix 1

SUMMARY COMMUNITY SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET REPORT 2010/11
TO 31ST DECEMBER 2010

COMMUNITY SERVICES
Annual 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn

Under 
/(over) 
spend

Actual to 
date

Budget to 
date

Under/ (over) 
spend to 

date

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Parks, Countryside and Leisure 3,148 3,148 0 2,362 2,419 57
Communities 1,005 1,005 0 579 742 163
Economy and Culture 5,445 5,474 (29) 3,989 4,268 279
Directorate Mangement and support 461 461 0 372 375 3
Savings 103 0 103 0 103 103

10,162 10,088 74 7,302 7,907 605 

Parks and countryside 1,446 1,4
[...]
 Engagement in the arts – This indicator is currently amber and is therefore within 5% 
of the target.  Actions are now in place and it is envisaged that improvements will be seen 
against this target over the coming months and the forthcoming financial year. 

10. NI 171 – VAT registration rate per 10,000 resident population aged 16+ - This indicator 
has exceeded the target by over 10%.  This was due to all of the activities taking place as 
envisaged within the service plan.  This has included the creation of business start up grants 
and business growth grants.  The New Business Booster, Start-up Grant and Training 
Voucher schemes allocated £50,000.  In addition £150,000 has been allocated for 
Herefordshire Redundant Building Grant scheme which will enable small business to bring 
buildings back into use.  

11. The New Business Board met for their first meeting in December 2010 and will be building 
networks around this hub, there are a range of other networks being supported such as 
METNET, Herefordshire Media Group and Truffle Herefordshire. 

12. NI 40 – Drug users in effective treatment – This indicator is currently amber, being within 
5% of target; some of the most important actions have been achieved and progress continues 
to be made against the drug treatment review actions.  Recovery pathways are being 
implemented to ensure better outcomes for service users. 

13. NI 30 – Re-offending rate of prolific and other priority offenders – This indicator is 
currently blue, on target or above target by up to 10%.  As at 31 March 2010 there were 76 
proven re-offences (target was no more than 79 offences).  The team continues to work with 
all of the agencies on initiatives to ensure that the rate of re-offending reduced further.  The 
data for this indicator is next due in March 2011. 

14



14. Further information in respect of the performance outturns can be found in Appendix B. 

Community Impact 

15. Not Applicable. 

Financial Implications 

16. No
[...]
TY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 7TH MARCH 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: ACTION PLAN MONITORING: SCRUTINY REVIEWS 
OF TOURISM WITH SPECIFIC REFERENCE TO 
TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRES, THE 
HEREFORDSHIRE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
STRATEGY 2005 – 2025 AND THE SUPPORT FOR 
VOLUNTEERING IN HEREFORDSHIRE 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To update the Committee on the progress of Actions Plans relating to the Scrutiny Review of 
Herefordshire Economic Development Strategy 2005 – 2025, the Review of Tourism with Specific 
Reference to Tourist Information Centres and the Review of Support for Volunteering in 
Herefordshire. 

Recommendations 

 THAT: 

 (a) progress of delivery of the actions is noted; 

(b) considering the actions achieved or planned there is no further reporting 
on action plans relating to the review of the Herefordshire Economic 
Development Strategy 2005 – 2025, or the Review of Tourism with Specific 
Reference to Tourist Information Centres. 

Key Points Summary 

• Many of the actions concerning tourism have been integrated with the work on remodelling of 
the Tourist Information Centre (TIC) network. 

• A tourism review has been concluded which provides an increased role for Visit Herefordshire 
as an independent provider of services commissioned by the local authority. 

• The recommendations relating to the economic development strategy review have influenced 
the new economic development strategy that will be presented to Cabinet in June as part a suite 
of documents including the Local Transport Plan and Local Development Framework. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

25



• The actions concerning volunteering are progressing delivered through the Volunteering 
Development Group. 

Alternative Options 

1 That the action plans for economic development strategy and tourism are bought back to 
scrutiny for future reporting. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The tourism and 
[...]
 Board has been established to support economic growth 
through private sector development.  This is a sister board to the Economic Development 
Partnership Group that pulls together a number of private and public organisations to 
implement the economic development strategy.  This group is part of the Herefordshire 
partnership which is reviewing is purpose, role and structure. 

7 The new economic development strategy has been informed by the research and consultation 
to be presented to cabinet in June linked to the Local Development Framework and the 
Transport Plan.  This is in recognition of the interdependencies between documents. 

26



8 Tourism – the remodelling of the TICs has now been completed.  With the exception of Ross 
Visitor Centre (which is an integrated facility with Heritage) Herefordshire Council no longer 
directly runs TIC provision.  However, there is still tourist information being provided in all the 
market towns, Hereford and Queenswood.  There have been different solutions in each area, 
with a budget saving of £200,000. 

9 During 2010/11 there has been a review of the central co-ordination of tourism that has the 
key functions of attracting people to the county, running tourism related events and general 
tourism development.  The review has resulted in an enhanced Visit Herefordshire company 
taking the lead on tourism supported by a service level agreement with Herefordshire Council.  
This means that there will no longer be a tourism team directly employed within the local 
authority. 

10 Volunteering – Within volunteering as there is an increasing focus on people contributing 
their time to run services and support communities although funding for volunteering has 
decreased generally and locally some schemes halted because of withdrawal of finance (ABG 
funding).  This has resulted in some of the actions being delayed or withdrawn.  However, as 
jobs are increasingly hard to find there is potential to use volunteering more wi
[...]
an Monitoring: Review of Tourism and Review of 

Volunteering 
• Committee Work Programme 

 5 December 2011 

Items • Budget Monitoring 
• Performance Monitoring  
• Edgar Street Grid – Update  
• Safer Herefordshire Scrutiny Review Group  – Update 
• Committee Work Programme 

 27 February 2012 

Items • Budget Monitoring 
• Performance Monitoring  
• Edgar Street Grid – Update  
• Action Plan Monitoring: Review of Tourism and Review of 

Volunteering 
• Committee Work Programme 

 16 April 2012 

Items • Budget Monitoring 
• Performance Monitoring  
• Edgar Street Grid – Update  
• Committee Work Programme 

 
Further additions to the work programme will be made as required. 

 

49



50


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	6 Budget Monitoring 2010/11
	Budget Report  07-03-11 Appendix 1 v2
	Budget Report capital 07-03-11 Appendix 2

	7 PERFORMANCE OUT-TURN TO END OF DECEMBER 2010
	Performance Report Appendix A
	Performance Report Appendix B March 2011

	8 ACTION PLAN monitoring: SCRUTINY REVIEWS OF TOURISM WITH SPECIFIC REFERENCE TO TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRES, THE HEREFORDSHIRE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2005 - 2025 AND THE SUPPORT FOR VOLUNTEERING IN HEREFORDSHIRE
	Action plan Appendix 1
	Action plan Appendix 2
	Action plan Appendix 3

	10 Committee Work Programme
	Community Services Work Prog March 2011




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Monday 7 March 2011 at 10.00 am 
  
Present: Councillor TM James (Chairman) 

Councillor KG Grumbley (Vice Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: PL Bettington, Churchill, BA Durkin, KS Guthrie, SJ Robertson and 

RH Smith 

Co-opted:   Mrs G Churchill (HALC) 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen and PJ Edwards 
  
64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

Apologies were received from Councillors MAF Hubbard, B Hunt and AP Taylor. 
 

65. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 

None. 
 

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Name Item Interest 
Cllr RH Smith 7 – Performance out-turn to End 

of December 2010 
Council appointed Member of the 
West Mercia Police Authority. 

 
67. MINUTES   

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes for the meeting held on 11 February 2011, be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

68. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 

None. 
 

69. BUDGET MONITORING 2010/11   
 

The Committee received a report on the Revenue Forecast outturn position for Community 
Services as at 31st December 2010 and the progress of the 2010/11 Capital Programme. 
 

The Community Services Accountant reported that Economic Development was expected to 
overspend by £20k as a result of an anticipated contribution to the newly formed Local 
Enterprise Partnership between Shropshire, Telford and Herefordshire Services of up to 
£20k. The Library services were forecasting an overspend of £9k, but it was hoped that this 
might be eliminated before the financial year end following further reviews within the service. 
 

She went on to say that the Capital budgets for Community Services for 2010/11 were shown 
in Appendix 2 of the report.  The total of the Capital Programme had decreased to £9,567k, 
and related to: 
 

• The golf driving range capital scheme at Hereford leisure centre, which was a 
spend to save scheme fully funded by Halo, and would not be completed in the 
current year. 



 

• The forecast on Grange Court had slipped by £500k as a result of cash flow 
revisions following the sign off of the scheme. 

• As a result of a scheme redesign, Ross Library had now reduced the budget 
for 2010/11 by £592k.   

The Sustainable Communities Director added that there were two issues that had held 
up the development of the Golf Range.  One was the lease agreement with the Race 
Course Company, as the Council had a tenancy agreement with them for the land.  The 
other was a planning consent issue associated with the rights over sight lines for the 
range.  This did not affect the land that the range would be built on.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

70. PERFORMANCE OUT-TURN TO END OF DECEMBER 2010   
 

The Committee received a report on the outturns for key national Performance Indicator 
targets for services within the Sustainable Communities Directorate. 

The Principal Directorate Services Officer reported that NI 152 (Working Age People on 
out of work benefits) was currently rated as amber which indicated that the outturn was 
within 5% of the target.  Further data would be available on the indicator by the end of 
March. 
 

He went on to say that: 
 

• NI 9 (Use of Public Libraries) would no longer be reported on, and local indicators 
would be developed in its place.   

 

• Whilst NI 40 (Drug users in effective treatment) had been rated amber in the 
report, some of the most important actions had been achieved and progress 
continued to be made against the drug treatment review actions.  The most 
recent outcome had seen a rise in treatment numbers from 532 to 547 users.  
This meant that the indicator was now on target, and could be rated as blue. 

 

• That NI 30 (Re-offending rate of prolific and other priority offenders) was currently 
blue.  As at 31 March 2010 there had been 76 proven re-offences, and the latest 
out-turn, in December, was of 39 proven re-offences.  Work with all of the 
agencies involved would continue in order to ensure that the rate of re-offending 
would be further reduced.   

 
RESOLVED: 

 

THAT: 
 (a) the report be noted; and; 

(b) areas of concern continue to be monitored. 

 
71. ACTION PLAN MONITORING: SCRUTINY REVIEWS OF TOURISM WITH SPECIFIC 

REFERENCE TO TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRES, THE HEREFORDSHIRE 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2005 - 2025 AND THE SUPPORT FOR 
VOLUNTEERING IN HEREFORDSHIRE   

 

The Committee received an updated report on the progress of Actions Plans related to 
the Scrutiny Review of Herefordshire Economic Development Strategy 2005 – 2025, the 
Review of Tourism with Specific Reference to Tourist Information Centres and the 
Review of Support for Volunteering in Herefordshire. 

 

The Assistant Director, Economy and Culture reported that the recommendations from 
the Review of the Herefordshire Economic Development Strategy had been considered 
as part of the new Economic Development Strategy, which would be put to Cabinet in 



 

June as part of the Local Development Framework and the Local Transport Plan.  The 
establishment of the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership covering Herefordshire, 
Shropshire and Telford and Wreakin would also have an impact on the way that the 
Council undertook its work. 

 

The Assistant Director went on to say that the remodelling of the Tourist Information 
Centres (TICs) had been completed.  With the exception of Ross Visitor Centre, the 
Council would no longer directly provide TICs.  Tourist information was still being 
provided in all of the market towns, and in Hereford and Queenswood.  Different 
solutions had been reached in each area, with a budget saving of £200k.  
VisitHerefordshire would organise the service under a service level agreement with the 
Council.   

 

Within volunteering, there had been a freeze on Area Based Grant funding, and as a 
result some schemes had been halted because of the withdrawal of finance.  This had 
resulted in some of the actions from the Action plan being delayed or withdrawn.  
However, as jobs were increasingly hard to find there was potential to use volunteering 
more widely as a tool for work experience or diversifying skills. 

 

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• That Job Centre Plus were actively interested in using volunteering, and did refer 
people to the Council who they did not consider quite ready for the job market in 
order to help improve their skills. 

 

• A Member asked that officers should give both serious consideration and 
thoughtful replies to recommendations put forward by the Committee as part of 
scrutiny reviews. 

 

• In reply to a question from a Member regarding recommendation 6 of the 
Tourism Review, the Assistant Director said that signage had been improved for 
the Bromyard Tourist Information Point (TIP).  There were also plans to move the 
TIP from its present location into a vacant shop in Bromyard.  

 

• She went on to answer further questions by saying that it was not possible for the 
Council to extract itself from the current building used by the TIC in Hereford, as 
there was eight more years to run on the lease.  Savings were being made, 
however, as Visit Herefordshire would use the building as its Head Office, and 
the Council would be reimbursed through the Service Level Agreement with the 
company. 

 

• The Assistant Director went onto say that Leominster Town Council had not 
wanted to move the TIC from its present site, and had taken over the running of 
the service.  Herefordshire Council would not provide funding for the service after 
1 April 2011. 

 

• In reply to a Member’s question regarding the Herefordshire Business Board’s 
approach to small businesses, the Sustainable Communities Director said that 
the Service was continuing to work with small businesses, and added that the 
number of businesses that were now VAT registered had increased substantially, 
and the associated performance indicator was ahead of target. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

THAT: 
(a) progress of delivery of the actions be noted; and; 

 
(b) in consideration of the actions achieved or planned there would 

be no further reporting on action plans relating to the review of 
the Herefordshire Economic Development Strategy 2005 – 2025, 



 

or the Review of Tourism with Specific Reference to Tourist 
Information Centres. 

 
72. HEREFORD FUTURES - UPDATE   

 
The Committee received a verbal update on the progress of the Hereford Futures 
projects.  The Sustainable Communities Director reported that confirmation of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) for the Flood Alleviation Scheme (FAS) had been 
received from the Planning Inspectorate in January, as well as agreement with the 
National Trust over the use of their land for the scheme.  There would be an initial sod 
cutting ceremony on the 18th March.  The scheme would alleviate flooding from a 
number of houses and Merton Meadow.  There would still be flooding within the City, 
and land would be set aside on Merton Meadow for flood compensation. 

 
The Director went on to say that the Planning Application for the Old Cattle Market 
Scheme was due to be considered by the Planning Committee on the 23rd March 2011.  
If the application were approved, then Stanhope would take vacant possession of the 
site by the end of the current year.  The New Livestock Market would be completed in 
June.  Businesses that were currently within the Old Livestock Market would have their 
leases terminated and would receive new six month leases that would finish on 31st 
August 2011.  One business, RM Jones, an agricultural chemist currently located on the 
Livestock Market site, had received planning permission for a unit at the new Livestock 
Market site. 

 
Detailed discussions were ongoing with two businesses within the Link Road line over 
their relocation or retirement.  Funding was in place to compensate them.  There was a 
longer time scale in which negotiations could be undertaken with the other businesses 
that would be affected.  An application to the Regional Growth Fund for £20m had been 
submitted by Hereford Futures for funding the Link Road.  The application was currently 
being considered by the Department of Business, Innovation, and Skills and an 
announcement on the decision was anticipated in late April / early May.  In total the 
government had received approximately 450 bids to the fund.  Alternative funding 
sources were being considered if the initial bid was unsuccessful. 

 
He went on to say that Sanctuary Housing had commenced working on the Planning 
Application for the Urban Village, and it was expected that it would be submitted by the 
end of the year. 

 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 

 
• In reply to a question from a Member, the Sustainable Communities Director said 

that the Environment Agency’s flood models had been used in the planning of the 
Flood Alleviation Scheme (FAS).   The model illustrated that the Yazor Brook did 
not normally flood at the same time as the River Wye, but one or two days in 
advance of it. This meant that there would be little concern over the outfall of 
flood water into the River Wye. 

 
• In reply to a further question, the Director went on to say that a review of the 

Market Stalls in High Town had been undertaken a year after they had been 
moved to the new site.  The review had included retailers, market traders and the 
City Council, and had concluded that the new arrangement was working well.  He 
undertook to provide a briefing report to the Committee on the progress of the 
Old Livestock Market Site and the position of the market traders on the site. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

THAT: 
 



 

a) the report be noted; and; 
 

b) a briefing report be provided to the Committee 
 
 

73. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the work programme be approved and reported to the  
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.25 CHAIRMAN 


